taxes   (3,084,229)  (2,757,270)  (4,688,139)  1,225,235  3,510,538

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a
specialized third party, upon maturity of the transactions for the companies
with functional currency Reais (positive and negative, before tax effects), as
follows:

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statement
 (In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

80

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

12/31/2023

 Scenarios

   Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

US$  4.8413  5.0000  6.2500  7.5000  3.7500  2.5000

Euro  5.3516  5.6500  7.0625  8.4750  4.2375  2.8250

GBP  6.1586  6.5000  8.1250  9.7500  4.8750  3.2500

JPY  0.0342  0.0379  0.0473  0.0568  0.0284  0.0189

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest
rates related to their financing and use derivative instruments to minimize
the risk of fluctuations in variable interest rates.

A sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and borrowings to offset
investments in CDI with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50%
is presented below:

   Scenarios

 Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents  1,341,723  1,677,154  2,012,584  1,006,292  670,861

Marketable securities  301,620  377,026  452,431  226,215  150,810

Restricted cash  20,131  25,164  30,197  15,098  10,066

Lease and concession in installments  (107,615)  (134,519)  (161,422)  (80,711)  (53,807)

Leases liabilities  (441,671)  (442,081)  (442,493)  (441,262)  (440,855)

Derivative financial instruments  (1,928,668)  1,463,062  1,184,732  1,171,704  2,301,380

Loans, borrowings and
   debentures   (2,031,467)  (3,271,263)  (3,793,309)  (2,227,171)  (1,705,125)

Other financial liabilities  (39,589)  (48,132)  (56,674)  (31,046)  (22,504)

Impacts on the income (loss) before taxes  (2,885,536)  (353,589)  (773,954)  (360,881)  910,826

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a
specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do
Brasil or “BACEN”) as follows:

   Scenarios

  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

SELIC  10.08%  12.60%  15.13%  7.56%  5.04%

CDI  9.98%  12.48%  14.98%  7.49%  4.99%

TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% per
year)

7.20%  8.75%  10.30%  5.65%  4.10%

TJLP  6.20%  7.75%  9.30%  4.65%  3.10%

IPCA  3.85%  4.82%  5.78%  2.89%  1.93%

IGPM  3.34%  4.17%  5.01%  2.50%  1.67%

Fed Funds  4.25%  5.31%  6.38%  3.19%  2.13%

SOFR  4.20%  5.25%  6.30%  3.15%  2.10%

iii. Price risk

• Natural gas

Natural gas derivative transactions were conducted with bank counterparties
and recognized at fair value through profit or loss, based on the difference
between the contracted price and the market price of outstanding contracts
as of the date of the balance sheet.

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statement
 (In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

81

These are our open positions in natural gas derivatives:

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Brent derivatives –

[…]

The balance of R$2,998 at the parent company is composed of receivables from parties related
to TUP Porto São Luis S.A.

b) Liabilities held for sale:

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

86

 Norgás

TUP Porto
São Luis

S.A  Total

Trade payables —  17,248  17,248

Employee benefits payables  —  1,828  1,828

Other liabilities  —  456  456

Deferred income and social contribution taxes 152,255  66,606  218,861

Total 152,255  86,138  238,393

c) Discontinued operation result:

As mentioned in Explanatory Note 2, the balances corresponding to Norgás’s income
statements were reclassified to the profit and loss item of discontinued transactions as
follows:

 Parent company  Consolidated

 12/31/2023  12/31/2022  12/31/2023  12/31/2022

Equity income (loss) 15,654  17,180  45,419  49,846

Controlling shareholders 15,654  17,180  23,164  25,421

Non-controlling shareholders —  —  22,255  24,425

Comparative balance reclassification:

  Parent company

12/31/2022
(Originally
presented)

 Reclassification
12/31/2022
(Restated)

Income before equity income (loss) and net financial
result  (162,865)  —  (162,865)

Equity income (loss) in associates  3,926,759  (17,180)  3,909,579

Equity income (loss) of jointly controlled companies  (333,622)  —  (333,622)

Equity income (loss)  3,593,137  (17,180)  3,575,957

Net financial result  (3,342,443)  —  (3,342,443)

Profit before income tax and social contribution  87,829  (17,180)  70,649

Income tax and social contribution  1,088,203  —  1,088,203

Net profit from continuing operations  1,176,032  (17,180)  1,158,852
Profit for the year from discontinued
   operations, net of taxes  —  17,180  17,180

Net profit for the year  1,176,032  —  1,176,032

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

87

  Consolidated

12/31/2022
(Originally
presented)

 Reclassification
12/31/2022
(Restated)

Income before equity income (loss) and net financial
result  7,483,843  —  7,483,843

Equity income (loss) in associates  468,743  (49,846)  418,897

Equity income (loss) of jointly controlled companies  (92,179)  —  (92,179)

Equity income (loss)  376,564  (49,846)  326,718

Net financial result  (5,157,936)  —  (5,157,936)

Profit before income tax and social contribution  2,702,471  (49,846)  2,652,625

Income tax and social contribution  118,404  —  118,404

Net profit from continuing operations  2,820,875  (49,846)  2,771,029
Profit for the year from discontinued
   operations, net of taxes  —  49,846  49,846

Net profit for the year  2,820,875  —  2,820,875

d) Reclassification of comparative cash flow balance:

  Parent company

12/31/2022
(Originally
presented)

 Reclassification
12/31/2022
(Restated)

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before income tax and social contribution  87,829  (17,180)  70,649

Equity income (loss) in subsidiaries and associates  (3,926,759)  17,180  (3,909,579)

Other items of operating activities  3,391,360  —  3,391,360
Net cash (used) generated in
   operating activities  (447,570)  —  (447,570)

Net cash used in investing activities  (5,653,626)  —  (5,653,626)

Net cash generated in financing activities  5,923,951  —  5,923,951

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (177,245)  —  (177,245)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  1,718,077  —  1,718,077
Effect of exchange rate variation on the balance
   of cash and cash equivalents  (192,371)  —  (192,371)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  1,348,461  —  1,348,461

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

88

  Consolidated

12/31/2022
(Originally
presented)

 Reclassification
12/31/2022
(Restated)

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before income tax and social contribution  2,702,471  (49,846)  2,652,625

Equity income (loss) in subsidiaries and associates  (468,743)  49,846  (418,897)

Other items of operating  7,738,504  —  7,738,504
Net cash (used) generated in
   Operating activities  9,972,232  —  9,972,232

Cash flow from investing activities

Dividends received from subsidiaries and associates  323,096  (44,969)  278,127

Discontinued operation  —  44,969  44,969

Other items of investing activities  (21,068,877)  —  (21,068,877)
Net cash used in
   investing activities  (20,745,781)  —  (20,745,781)

Net cash generated in financing activities  8,305,476  —  8,305,476

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (2,468,073)  —  (2,468,073)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  16,174,130  —  16,174,130
Effect of exchange rate variation on the balance
   of cash and cash equivalents  (404,341)  —  (404,341)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  13,301,716  —  13,301,716